

In the District Court of Appeal  
Fourth District of Florida

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]  
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED] [REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Respectfully submitted,

**ICE APPELLATE**  
Counsel for Appellant  
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C  
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411  
Telephone: (561) 729-0530  
**Designated Email for Service:**  
service@icelegal.com  
service1@icelegal.com  
service2@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Bank’s summary judgment affidavit is legally insufficient because the attached documents were neither sworn nor certified (Rule 1.510(e)).....	6
A. Documents referred to in a summary judgment affidavit must be provided as sworn or certified copies.....	6
B. The “loan history” was not sworn or certified. ....	7
C. Records from another servicer are hearsay within hearsay.....	9
D. The affiant failed to affirmatively show she had personal knowledge of how the records were created or kept.....	12
II. The Bank’s summary judgment affidavit is legally insufficient because the Bank refused to provide the data from which the attached documents were compiled (§ 90.956 Fla. Stat.).....	15
A. A self-serving selection process adds a third level of hearsay.....	15
B. The Bank’s calculations of additional principal are suspect.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Batlemento v. Dove Fountain, Inc.</i> , 593 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) .....	19
<i>Bifulco v. State Farm Ins. Corp.</i> , 693 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	7
<i>Carter v. Cessna Fin. Corp.</i> , 498 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) .....	14
<i>Charles E. Burkett &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Vick</i> , 546 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) .....	16
<i>Crosby v. Paxon Elec. Co.</i> , 534 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	6
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Pasco County</i> , 660 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	6
<i>Edwards v. Simon</i> , 961 So.2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	26
<i>Ferris v. Nichols</i> , 245 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971) .....	7, 9
<i>Gee v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 72 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) .....	26
<i>Glarum v. LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 83 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	11
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966) .....	5
█ <i>v. State</i> , 856 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	20
<i>Mack v. Commercial Indus. Park Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) .....	7
<i>McKown v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	20
<i>Palm Beach Pain Management, Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 7 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	5

<i>Pickrell v. State</i> , 301 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) .....	9
<i>Reeves v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 821 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	5
<i>Scott v. Caldwell</i> , 37 So.2d 85 (Fla.1948).....	18
<i>Specialty Linings, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 532 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) .....	9
<i>Starkey v. Miami Aviation Corp.</i> , 214 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Citizens Nat. Bank of Leesburg, Fla.</i> , 433 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....	11
<i>Valdes v. Valdes</i> , 62 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....	19
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2002).....	5
<i>Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 4D12-3363, 2013 WL 4525318 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Zoda v. Hedden</i> , 596 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c) .....	5, 6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 90.956 Fla. Stat. ....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Author's Comment to Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e) .....	13
Law Revision Council Note—1976 to § 90.956 Fla. Stat. ....	18
